COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF NORTHERN)
KENTUCKY WATER DISTRICT FOR APPROVAL) CASE NO.
OF FINANCING AND ISSUANCE OF A) 2018-00316
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND)
NECESSITY)

ORDER

On October 3, 2018, Northern Kentucky Water District (Northern Kentucky District) filed its application for approval of the issuance of a certificate of convenience and necessity and approval of financing for water main replacement containing a motion for deviation from the regulatory notice requirement set forth in 807 KAR 5:001, Section 12(1)(a), requiring the financial exhibit submitted cover a period no less than 90 days from the filing of the application. Northern Kentucky District explained that the current financial statements have not been prepared and there have been no material changes to its financial condition. On October 10, 2018, Northern Kentucky District filed a separate motion for deviation from 807 KAR 5:001(8)(12)(a)(2) requiring the filing of a paper copy of the electronic filing no later than the second business day following a successful electronic transmission. Northern Kentucky District explained they experienced an unexpected delay in copying and delivery of the paper volumes of the application, but that the paper copies were filed on October 8, 2018, which was the third business day after the electronic transmission. Northern Kentucky District cited 807

KAR 5:001, Section 22, as a basis for the Commission's authority to grant deviation from the rules of these regulations for "good cause" shown.

Having reviewed Northern Kentucky District's motions, basis for deviation, and the reasons for the delay, the Commission finds there is good cause to grant Northern Kentucky District's motions for deviation.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- Northern Kentucky District's Motion for Deviation from 807 KAR 5:011,
 Section 12(1)(a) is granted.
- Northern Kentucky District's Motion for Deviation from 807 KAR
 5:001(8)(12)(a)(2) is granted.
- The application for approval of the issuance of a certificate of convenience and necessity and approval of financing for water main replacement is accepted for filling.
- 4. Nothing contained herein shall prevent the Commission from entering further Orders in this matter.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 1 7 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Alex Mattingly Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640

*Honorable John N Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

*Lindsey Rechtin Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640

*Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640